FEATURES
• Laser-based light scattering particle sensing
• Concentration range: 0 µg/m3 to 1,000 µg/m3
• Fully calibrated
• EMC: Heavy industrial level IEC61000
• Response time: <6 s
• Supply current: 80 mA max.
• Output signal: UART (Universal Asynchronous Receiver/

   capacitors (100 nF, 10 nF), if ripple amplitude max. or R.M.S. noise max. exceeds specifications.
4 Contact Honeywell for other output options.
Table 2. Order Guide
Catalog Listing Description
HPMA115S0-XXX HPM Series PM2.5 Particulate Matter Sensor, standard size, UART output
HPMA115C0-003 HPM Series PM2.5 Particulate Matter Sensor, compact size, UART output, air inlet and air outlet on same side
HPMA115C0-004 HPM Series PM2.5 Particulate Matter Sensor, compact size, UART output, air inlet and air outlet on opposite sides
CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT
HPMA115S0-XXX
HPMA115C0-003
HPMA115C0-004
3Advanced Sensing Technologies
Particulate Matter Sensors
HPM Series
Figure 1. HPM Series Operation (standard version shown top down)
Signal
to MCU
Particle
Fan
Lens
Laser
source Laser
drive
circuit
Air inlet
Light
 trap
Connector
Photodiode
Photoelectric
converter
Air outlet
1
2
3
4
Fan draws in air through inlet.
Air passes through the laser where the light reflected off the
particles is captured by the photodiode.
The photodiode passes information to the photoelectric converter
The photoelectric converter processes the signal from the particles into density.
Signal is transmitted to micro control unit where a proprietary
algorithm processes the data and supplies outputs for the density of the
particulate (�g/m3).3
4
1
2
Table 3. Standard and Compact Connector Pinout
Standard Compact
Pin Name Description Pin Name Description
1 VOUT power output (+3.3 V/100 mA) 1 VOUT
power output (+5 V)
(output max.: 300 mA)
2 VCC power input (5 V) 2 VCC power input (+5 V)
3 N/A N/A 3 GND ground
4 N/A N/A 4 GND ground
5 RES reserved for future use 5 RES reserved for future use
6 TX UART TX output (0 V - 3.3 V) 6 N/A N/A
7 RX UART RX input (0 V - 3.3 V) 7 RX UART RX input (0 V - 3.3 V)
8 GND ground 8 N/A N/A
- — — 9 TX UART TX output (0 V - 3.3 V)
- — — 10 SET reserved for future use